

No. 20-55533

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SOUTH BAY UNITED PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM,
in his official capacity as Governor of California, *et al.,*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the Order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of California
Case No. 3:20-cv-865, Hon. Cynthia A. Bashant

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE; BEND
THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR JUSTICE; CENTRAL
CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS; DISCIPLES JUSTICE ACTION
NETWORK; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION; MEN OF REFORM
JUDAISM; METHODIST FEDERATION FOR SOCIAL ACTION; NATIONAL
COUNCIL OF THE CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN THE USA;
RECONSTRUCTING JUDAISM; RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL
ASSOCIATION; SOUTHWEST CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED CHURCH OF
CHRIST; UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM;
AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER*
**Counsel of Record*
ALEXANDER GOUZOULES**
***Admitted in New York only.*
Americans United for
Separation of Church and
State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7306
luchenitser@au.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and summary of argument.....	3
Argument.....	7
I. The Guidance Does Not Violate The Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment	7
A. Rational-Basis Review Applies to the Guidance	7
B. The Guidance Would Satisfy Even A Compelling-Interest Test.....	13
C. The Vast Majority of Courts to Consider Similar Challenges to COVID-19 Orders Have Rejected Them.....	19
II. The Guidance Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Religious-Exercise Rights Under the California Constitution	25
III. The Establishment Clause Forbids Plaintiffs’ Requested Exemption	26
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abiding Place Ministries v. Newsom</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 3:20-cv-683, 2020 WL 2991467 (S.D. Cal. June 4, 2020)	22
<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 1:20-cv-1130, 2020 WL 2556496 (D. Md. May 20, 2020), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 20-1579, ECF No. 35 (July 2, 2020)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	17
<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 4:20-cv-81, 2020 WL 2514313 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020)	23
<i>Binford v. Sununu</i> , No. 217-2020-cv-152 (N.H. Super. Ct. Mar. 25, 2020)	23
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	28
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 235 Cal. Rptr. 3d 218 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)	26
<i>Bullock v. Carney</i> , 806 F. App'x 157 (3d Cir. May 30, 2020), <i>denying motion for injunction pending appeal of</i> __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 1-20-cv-674, 2020 WL 2813316 (D. Del. May 29, 2020)	21
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , No. 20-1507, ECF No. 117596871 (1st Cir. June 2, 2020), <i>denying motion for injunction pending appeal of</i> __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 1:20-cv-156, 2020 WL 2310913 (D. Me. May 9, 2020)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Calvary Chapel Lone Mountain v. Sisolak</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 2:20-cv-907, 2020 WL 3108716 (D. Nev. June 11, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-16169 (9th Cir. June 16, 2020)	20
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	14
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 3:20-cv-50153, 2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-1757 (7th Cir. May 6, 2020)	22
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	4, 8, 11
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. La. Bd. of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902)	14
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	29
<i>Cross Culture Christian Ctr. v. Newsom</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 2:20-cv-832, 2020 WL 2121111 (E.D. Cal. May 5, 2020), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , ECF No. 14, No. 20-15977 (9th Cir. May 29, 2020)	22
<i>Crowl v. Inslee</i> , No. 3:20-cv-5352, ECF No. 30 (W.D. Wash. May 8, 2020)	23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	28
<i>Davis v. Berke</i> , No. 1:20-cv-98, 2020 WL 1970712 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 17, 2020)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Diaz-Bonilla v. Northam</i> , No. 1:20-cv-377, ECF No. 25 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2020)	23
<i>Dwelling Place Network v. Murphy</i> , No. 1:20-cv-6281, ECF No. 35 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020)	23
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 20-1811, 2020 WL 3249062 (7th Cir. June 16, 2020)	19
<i>Elkhorn Baptist Church v. Brown</i> , 366 Or. 506 (2020)	22
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	26
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	5, 26, 27, 28
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 6:20-cv-1102, 2020 WL 1910021 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2020)	24
<i>First Pentecostal Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 20-60399, 2020 WL 2616687 (5th Cir. May 22, 2020)	24
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	18
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , No. 5:20-cv-755, 2020 WL 1979970 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020), <i>motion for injunction pending appeal denied</i> , No. 20-55445, ECF No. 21 (9th Cir. May 7, 2020)	20
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Hannibal & St. J.R. Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877)	14
<i>Harborview Fellowship v. Inslee</i> , 3:20-cv-5518, ECF No. 42 (W.D. Wash. June 18, 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Hawse v. Page</i> , No. 20-1960 (8th Cir. May 19, 2020), <i>denying motion for injunction pending appeal of</i> No. 4:20-cv-588, 2020 WL 2322999 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2020).....	21
<i>High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1480, 2020 WL 3263902 (D. Colo. June 16, 2020)	21
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Lutheran Evangelical Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	29
<i>Hotze v. Hidalgo</i> , No. 2020-22609 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Apr. 13, 2020).....	23
<i>Hughes v. Northam</i> , No. CL 20-415 (Va. Cir. Ct. Russell Cty. Apr. 14, 2020).....	23
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legacy Church v. Kunkel</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 1:20-cv-327, 2020 WL 1905586 (D.N.M. Apr. 17, 2020)	22
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 2:20-cv-2040, 2020 WL 2110416 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-1515 (4th Cir. May 4, 2020)	22
<i>Love v. State Dep't of Educ.</i> , 240 Cal. Rptr. 3d 861 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	26
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Maryville Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>McCormick v. Stalder</i> , 105 F.3d 1059 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	26
<i>Nigen v. New York</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1576, 2020 WL 1950775 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2020).....	22
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)	25
<i>On Fire Christian Center v. Fischer</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 3:20-cv-264, 2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....	24
<i>Our Lady of Sorrows Church v. Mohammad</i> , No. 3:20-cv-674, ECF No. 14 (D. Conn. May 18, 2020)	23
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	25
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	7, 15, 28
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	8
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. May 9, 2020)	23, 24
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	15, 16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13, 14, 15
<i>Soos v. Cuomo</i> , No. 1:20-cv-651, 2020 WL 3488742 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020)	6, 11, 15, 18
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spell v. Edwards</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 20-30358, 2020 WL 3287239 (5th Cir. June 18, 2020), <i>denying as moot motion for injunction pending appeal, dismissing appeal as moot, and vacating</i> __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 3:20-cv-282, 2020 WL 2509078 (M.D. La. May 15, 2020)	21
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 11
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Tabernacle Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 3:20-cv-33, 2020 WL 2305307 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020)	23
<i>Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	18
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 498 U.S. 1 (1989)	27, 28
<i>Tolle v. Northam</i> , No. 20-1419, ECF No. 14 (4th Cir. Apr. 28, 2020), <i>denying motion for injunction pending appeal of No. 1:20-cv-363</i> , 2020 WL 1955281 (E.D. Va. Apr. 8, 2020), <i>and petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 20-1419 (U.S. May 12, 2020)	21
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Vasquez v. Rackauckas</i> , 734 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Whitlow v. California</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	13, 14, 15
<i>Workman v. Mingo City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011)	15
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
CAL. CONST. art. I § 4	24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)	13
Other Authorities	
Alex Acquisto, <i>This Central Kentucky church reopened on May 10 and became a COVID-19 hot spot</i> , LEXINGTON HERALD-LEADER (June 6, 2020), https://bit.ly/3dDbQdq	17
Attorney Gen. William P. Barr <i>Issues Statement on Religious Practice and Social Distancing</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE (Apr. 14, 2020), https://bit.ly/2RIYzHO	10
Trudy Balcom, <i>COVID-19 outbreak on the Navajo Nation linked to church rally</i> , WHITE MOUNTAIN INDEPENDENT (Mar. 24, 2020), https://bit.ly/2YSR6di	30, 31
Lateshia Beachum, <i>Two churches reclose after faith leaders and congregants get coronavirus</i> , WASH. POST (May 19, 2020), https://wapo.st/2WQgW0x	17
Stephanie Becker, <i>At least 70 people infected with coronavirus linked to a single church in California, health officials say</i> , CNN (Apr. 4, 2020), https://cnn.it/2NgYN6l	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Sara Cline, <i>Church tied to Oregon’s largest coronavirus outbreak</i> , ABC NEWS (June 16, 2020), https://abcn.ws/2BhPtWC	31
<i>Covid-19 Dashboard</i> , CTR. FOR SYS. SCI. & ENGINEERING AT JOHNS HOPKINS UNIV. (last visited July 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/2xR2V99	3
COVID-19 INDUSTRY GUIDANCE: FAMILY ENTERTAINMENT CENTERS (July 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/30TGIDA	9
COVID-19 INDUSTRY GUIDANCE: PLACES OF WORSHIP AND PROVIDERS OF RELIGIOUS SERVICES & CULTURAL CEREMONIES (July 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/3fF534l	<i>passim</i>
COVID-19 INDUSTRY GUIDANCE: RESTAURANTS, BARS, AND WINERIES (July 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/3ddTgrO	12
COVID-19 INDUSTRY GUIDANCE: RETAIL (July 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/3ee3GJk	12
COVID-19 INDUSTRY GUIDANCE: SHOPPING MALLS, DESTINATION SHOPPING CENTERS, STRIP AND OUTLET MALLS, AND SWAP MEETS (July 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/2UQx9S0	12, 13
Chris Epp, <i>‘I would do anything for a do-over’: Calgary church hopes others learn from their tragic COVID-19 experience</i> , CTV NEWS (updated May 11, 2020), https://bit.ly/3dLUv2l	17
Hilda Flores, <i>One-third of COVID-19 cases in Sac County tied to church gatherings, officials say</i> , KCRA (Apr. 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XlCpPu	31
Eric Grossarth, <i>Idaho Falls church revival leads to 30 confirmed or probable cases of coronavirus</i> , IDAHO STATESMAN (June 4, 2020), https://bit.ly/3hZQnyI	31
Allison James, et al., <i>High COVID-19 Attack Rate Among Attendees at Events at a Church—Arkansas, March 2020</i> , MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT (May 22, 2020), https://bit.ly/3f6MYM2	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Lance Lambert, <i>The coronavirus has now killed more Americans than every war since the start of the Korean War—combined</i> , FORTUNE (June 10, 2020), https://bit.ly/37MLmVt	30
Rong-Gong Lin II et al., <i>Social distancing may have helped California slow the virus and avoid New York’s fate</i> , L.A. TIMES (Mar. 31, 2020), https://lat.ms/2VSbYih	3
Bailey Loosemore & Mandy McLaren, <i>How a church revival in a small Kentucky town led to a deadly coronavirus outbreak</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER JOURNAL (Apr. 3, 2020), https://bit.ly/2V1Jjrs	31
Molly Parker, <i>As more places begin to reopen Friday, Jackson County experiences COVID-19 spike</i> , THE SOUTHERN ILLINOISAN (May 28, 2020), https://bit.ly/3ev7KVW	31
John Raby, <i>Virus outbreak grows to 28 cases at West Virginia church</i> , AP (June 15, 2020), https://bit.ly/30WTqBm	31
Richard Read, <i>A choir decided to go ahead with rehearsal; Now dozens of members have COVID-19 and two are dead</i> , L.A. TIMES (Mar. 29, 2020), https://lat.ms/2yiLbU6	17
<i>Resilience Roadmap</i> , COVID19.CA.GOV (updated June 18, 2020), https://bit.ly/2YRPPTW	9
Joe Severino, <i>COVID-19 tore through a black Baptist church community in WV; Nobody said a word about it</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL, https://bit.ly/2SFVYyX	31, 32
Collen Shalby, <i>Record high of new coronavirus cases reported in California: More than 6,000 in a day</i> , L.A. TIMES (June 23, 2020), https://lat.ms/3hVCUrH	3
<i>Stay home Q&A</i> , COVID19.CA.GOV (updated July 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/2Bmgcb5	9
Rachel Treisman, <i>With COVID-19 Cases Rising, Some States Slow Their Reopening Plans</i> , NPR (June 24, 2020), https://n.pr/2Nt1u5d	19
